optimal level of liquidity through the active management of the assets and liabilities as well as cash flows.

72

AutoCanada Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Years Ended December 31, 2013 and 2012
(in thousands of Canadian dollars except for share and per share amounts)

22 Financial instruments continued

Liquidity Risk continued

The Company is exposed to liquidity risk as a result of its economic dependence on certain suppliers and
lenders.  (See Note 7 for further information regarding the Company’s economic dependence on Chrysler
Canada and the potential effect on the Company’s liquidity).

The following table details the Company’s remaining contractual maturity for its financial liabilities. The
amounts below have been determined based on the undiscounted contractual maturities of the financial
liabilities.  Contractual interest payable includes interest that will accrue to these liabilities except where the
Company is entitled and intends to repay the liability before its maturity.

2014
$

2015
$

2016
$

2017
$

Thereafter
$

Total
$

December 31, 2013
Trade and other payables 50,428 - - - - 50,428
Revolving floorplan facilities 264,178 - - - - 264,178
HSBC revolving term facility - 40,124 - - - 40,124
HSBC ATB syndicated facility - 35,251 - - - -
HSBC fixed term loan 176 2,764 - - - 2,940
BMO fixed rate term loan 2,469 - - - - 2,469
Lease obligations 1,398 - - - - 1,398
Servus mortgage 221 230 239 248 5,068 6,006
Contractual interest payable 2,649 1,696 830 785 6,133 12,093

321,519 80,065 1,069 1,033 11,201 379,636

2013
$

2014
$

2015
$

2016
$

Thereafter
$

Total
$

December 31, 2012
Trade and other payables 35,590 - - - - 35,590
Revolving floorplan facilities 203,525 - - - - 203,525
HSBC revolving term facility - 15,000 - - - 15,000
HSBC fixed term loan 175 2,940 - - - 3,115
BMO fixed rate term loan 2,604 - - - - 2,604
Lease obligations 1,282 - - - - 1,282
Servus Mortgage 213 221 230 239 5,315 6,218
Contractual interest payable 1,083 511 221 212 1,745 3,772

244,472 18,672 451 451 7,060 271,106

73

AutoCanada Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Years Ended December 31, 2013 and 2012
(in thousands of Canadian dollars except for share and per share amounts)

23 Other long-term assets
December 31,

2013
$

December 31,
2012

$
Prepaid rent (Note 31) 6,742 7,646
Other assets 55 53

6,797 7,699

24 Payables, accruals and provisions
December 31,

2013
$

December 31,
2012

$
Trade payables 26,479 19,779
Accruals and provisions 7,008 4,480
Sales tax payable 1,354 276
Wages and withholding taxes payable 15,587 11,055

50,428 35,590

The following table provides a continuity schedule of all recorded provisions: